

Offices of the Vice-Chancellor Office of the University Registrar & Secretary University of Wolverhampton Wulfruna Street Wolverhampton WV1 1LY

**T.** +44 (0)1902 321000 (Switchboard) **T.** +44 (0)1902 321242 (Direct Line)

**T.** +44 (0)1902 322632

Ms. R. Lock request-288570-b82af054@whatdotheyknow.com

28 September 2015

Dear Ms. Lock.

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE NO: FOI-095-2015

I write in connection with your request for information which was received by the University of Wolverhampton on the 28 August 2015, in which you seek access to the following information:

- " I would like to formally request the following information regarding Tidal Energy (also Tidal turbines, Transverse Horizontal Axis Water Turbine, Tidal arrays, Tidal array systems, Tidal power, Tidal stream energy, Tidal stream turbines, Tidal stream power, Power extraction from tidal channels, Unidirectional power extraction, Cross-flow turbine, Axial flow devices, Turbine farms, Tidal farms, and Tidal turbine farms):
- 1) The total value of successful research grants received by the university in the area of Tidal Energy, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, broken down by each year?
- 2) The value of each individual research grant received in the area of Tidal Energy, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, as well as. the year they were received and who funded the grant?
- The value of any donations or partnerships received for research in the area of Tidal Energy, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, as well as. the year they were received and who funded the grant? I would also like to formally request the following information regarding the extraction, processing and combustion of coal (including Coal harvesting, Coal mining strategies, Coal exploitation, Carbon/coal utilization, Coal mining dynamics, Coal exploitation, Coal resourcing, Coal and carbon storage, Underground coal gasification, Coal gasification, Coal crushing and screening, Coal pyrolysis & carbonisation, Coal restoration and reservation, Environmental and coal technologies, Clean coal power and technologies, Climate change and clean coal, Future coal technologies, The UK coal resource and Advanced energy programs).
- 4) The total value of successful research grants received by the university in the area of the extraction, processing and combustion of coal, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, broken down by each year?





- 5) The value of each individual research grant received in the area of the extraction, processing and combustion of coal, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, as well as. the year they were received and who funded the grant?
- 6) The value of any donations or partnerships received for research in the area of the extraction, processing and combustion of coal, between Jan 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015, as well as. the year they were received and who funded the grant?"

Following receipt of your request searches were conducted by the University of Wolverhampton to locate information relevant to your request. We can confirm that the University of Wolverhampton has not received any research grants, donations or partnerships in the area of Tidal Energy, between January 1st 2001 and 31st July 2015.

Q1 - Q6.

Not Applicable.

We hope the information provided in this email answers your query. However, if you are dissatisfied with our response please contact us with the details of your dispute either in response to this email or via the University of Wolverhampton website at the following address: <a href="http://www.wlv.ac.uk/PDF/foi\_compl\_proc.pdf">http://www.wlv.ac.uk/PDF/foi\_compl\_proc.pdf</a> and we will review our response.

If you are still dissatisfied with the outcome of the review, you can appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the following address: <a href="http://www.ico.gov.uk">http://www.ico.gov.uk</a>

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the University.

Yours sincerely,

Sonia Hawley

Data Protection & FOI Manager

